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No. 505, A.] [Published July 10, 1949. 

CHAPTER 503. 

AN ACT to revise, rearrange, consolidate and amend chapter 
69; to repeal 348'.35 ito renumber 352.52 to be 69.55; to amend 
59.51 (7),59.57 (7) and (llb), 140.07 (4) (f), 245.25, 245.29, 
322.02 (1) and 328.09 (1) and (2) ; and to create 245.24 (4) of 
the statutes, relating to the registration of births, stillbirths, 
marriages and deaths and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The title to chapter 69 of the statutes is revised to 
read: 

BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS 

SECTION 2. 69.01 of the statutes is amended to read: 
69.01 * 'x' ;!,' The" State Bureau of Vital Statistics" is here-

by created. 
Q 

SECTION 3. 69.02 of the statutes is renumbered 69.02 (1) and 
amended to read: 

69.02 BUREAU UNDER STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. (1) ,)~ oX' ;/,' 

'['he BureaT~ shall be under the immediate supervision and direc­
tion of the state board of health. The board shall designate a 
state 1"egistrar of vital statistics who, T~nless he is secretary of the 
board, shall under the supervision of the secretary of the state 
board of health * ,,1' 'x' have charge of the bU1"eau. For budge­
tary p~(rposes the b1trea1~ shall consist ot a division of pttblic 
health statistics and a division of legal records. 

SECTION 4. 69.02 (2), (3), (4) and (5) of the statutes are cre­
ated to read: 

60.02 (2) The division of public health statistics shall: 
(a) Prepare all forms required to be prepared by the bureau 

under this chapter. 
(b) Instruct registers of deeds and local registrars in their 

duties under this chapter and supervise them in their work. 
(c) Collect, examine and tabulate all papers ~equired to be 

filed with the bureau under this chapter. 
(d) Enforce the provisions of sections 69.06 and 69.07. 
(3) The division of legal records: 
(a) Shall file and index papers required to be filed with the 
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state registrar under this chapter and sh?-ll preserve such records 
after they have served their purpose as public health statistics. 

(b) Shall issue certified copies of such records upon payment 
of the prescribed fees. 

(c) May make transcripts of such records for the United 
States Census Bureau, the Social Security Board and other gov­
ernmental agencies upon their request and payment of the fees 
mutually agreed upon. Certified copies or verifications of rec­
ords may be furnished free to governmental agencies. 

(d) May make special searches of such records and make cop­
ies, transcripts or reports pursuant thereto upon request and 
payment of the fees prescribed by the board. 

(e) May operate a microfilm laboratory in connection with its 
duties under this chapter; the services of this laboratory may be 
available at cost to other governmental agencies if such use does 
not interfere with the bureau's duties under this chapter. 

(4) All fees collected for work done under the provisions of 
this chapter by the bureau, the state ,board of health, or any 
member, officer or employe thereof shall be paid into the state 
treasurer within one week after they are received and appro­
priated to the state board of health under section 20.43 (4) for 
the execution of its functions under this chapter. Any excess 
over $10,000 in such revolving fund at the end of each fiscal.year 
shall revert to the general fund. 

(5) The bureau is authorized to make such refunds which 
in its judgment should be paid because of over-remittance of fees 
and properly account for such refunds. 

SECTION 5. 69.03 of the statutes is amended to read: 
69.03 RULES AND REGULATIONS BY BOARD OF HEALTH. The 

state board of health ~, ,,~ * may make, '1' 'x< *', and from 
time to time amend such rules and regulations as 'x' 'x' * it 
'x' *', 'x< considers necessary to carry out the provisions of >K' * * 
this chapter. 

SECTION 6. 69.04 of the statutes is amended to read: 
69.04 The state board of health shall provide *', ,~ * such 

c1erical and other assistants as may be necessary for the purposes 
of ,~ * ,~ this chapter, and shall fix * 'x' * theil' compen-
sation ,,~ 'x' '~. 

69.05 of the statutes is repealec1. SECTION 7. 
SECTION 8. 69.06 of the. statutes is renumbered 69.05 and 

amended to reac1: 
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69.05 ,y., ;,; 'x' FORMS PREPARED BY REGISTRAR. The state 
registrar shall * ;,; ;,(' prepare j(' ,/., ':; forms of certificate 
of birth, stillbirths, deaths, marriages, ,~ 'Y.' " divorces and of 
burial permits, 'k, * j{' and s~wh other forms necessary to meet 
the requirements of j{' ;,; * this chap,ter, which forms shall be 
printed and supplied in the same manner as 'Y.' 'x' 'x' al'e blanks 
and stationery for the use of * j{' * other offices of the state 
government. 

SECTION 9. 69.07 (1), (2), (3), (4) and (6) of the statutes 
are renumbered 69.06 (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) and amended 
to read: 

69.06 (1) 'l'he state registrar shall prepare and issue j{' ,/., 'x' 

detailed instructions ,/., ,,; ,,(, required to secure the uniform 
observance * 'x' * and the maintenance of a perfect system of 
registration, and no blanks shall be used other than those sup-
plied by j{, ;,; * him. 

(2) He shall carefully examine the certificates received from 
the local registrars and registers of deeds and if any such are in­
complete or unsatisfactory he shall require such further infor­
mation as may be necessary to make the record complete. 

(3) HG shall ,," j{' ,," arrange, bind, and permanently preserve 
the certificates in a systematic manner and prepare and maintain 
a comprehensive and continuous ,/., 'x' 'x' index of all births, 
stillbirths, deaths, marriages and divorces registered. 

(4) He shall * ,/., j{' prepare and publish biennially such of 
the vital facts appearing on the certificates, 01" copies thereof, of 
births, stillbirths, deaths, maTriages, 'x' * 'Y.' and divorces as 
;,; ,~ 'x' the state board of health detennl:nes to be necessary 
and useful. 

(5) He shall at least once each year tabulate and classify all 
cases of children born with deformity or physical defects in the 
state since the preceding tabulation "" ,~ "", and shall preserve 
j{' j{' ,~ the same ,/., r" ,~ in his office. Such tabulations 
* j{' * shall be included in the biennial report of the state board 
of health. 

SECTION 9a. 69.07 (5) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 10. 69.08 of the statutes is renumbered 69.07 and 
amended to read: 

69.07 (1) The state registrar is hereby charged with the 
;,; j{' * execution of ;,{, "" "", this chapter' in every part of the 



860 LAWS OF WISCONSIN~CH. 503 

state, and with 'x' 'i' 'x' supe1"vising registers of cleeds ancl local 
registmrs with their work under this chapter'. 

(2) He ~, 'x' *~ may investigate ',(, >1(, 'i' 1:rTegularities or 
violations of the law, * ,y, * and all locnl registrars and reg­
isters of deecls shall aid him upon request, in such investigations. 

(3) When he ~, 'x< 'x' deems it necessary, he shall report 
'.. * * violations 'x' ~, ,y, to the q, * * district attorney of 
the proper county, with a statement of facts and circumstances, 
and '.~ '.~ 'I.' he shall forthwith initiate and promptly * * ~, 

pr'osecute the violator's of law, and upon request of the state reg­
istrar the attorney-general shall likewise assist in the enforce­
ment of ~, ~, 'x< this chapter. 

SEOTION 11. 69.09 of the statutes is renumbered 69.08 (1) and 
amended to read: 

69.08' '.~ 'x' '." STATIS'flOS COLLEO'fED AT LOOAL EXPENSE 
'x' * * (1) '." ,,~ 'x' If it is '.(, ~, * impossible to obtain 
through the local registrars and registers of deeds complete re­
ports of all births, stillbirths, deaths, and marriages * * '.(, 
which they respectively are req1iired to repo1't, the board 'j' 'if 'i.' 

may cause these * 'x> 'i.' statistics to be * 'x' 'i.' collected and 
the necessary expenses incurred by so doing shall be charged to 
and paid for by the r'espective county, city, * j(' 'x< village or 
town * 'i.' >1(, whose office1' ca1ised this expense ~, 'x' 'x< to be 
necessarily incurred. 

SEOTION 12. 69.10 of the statutes is renumbered 69.08 (2) and 
amended to read: 

69.08 'i.' "" '.. (2) The state registrar * '.f * shall file 
with the clerk of such cQ1/,nty, city, ,y, 'I.' '.~ willage or town, an 
itemized statement of all expenses incurred, which statement shall 
serve as prima facie evidence of the claim * * 'x' 

SEOTION 13. 69.09 of the statutes is created to read: 
69.09 DISTRIOTS AND LOOAL HEALTH OFFICERS. For the pur­

poses of this chapter each county shall be a primary registration 
district for villages and towns and the registers of deeds office 
shall be the place for filing, except that stillbirth and death cer­
tificates shall first be filed with the local registrar of the village 
or town where the event occurred. The primary registration 
district for any city shall be the city and the office of the local 
health officer the place for filing. The local registrar shall be 
the health officer of the board of health in cities and the clerk of 
each town and village. 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 503 861 

SECTION 14. 69.11 of the statutes is renumbered 69.23 and 
amended to read: 

69.23 CERTIFIED COPIES FURNISHED. (1) The state registrar, 
register of deeds, or the local registrar of any city or village 
shall, upon request, furnish any applicant a certified copy of a 
record in their possession of any birth, stillbirth, death, marriage 
or divorce * * *. 

(2) * ". *~ Any * ,Y" ,,;, officials authorized to issue birth 
certificates, may issue a short form certificate in such form as 
shall be prescribed by the ,,;, ,~ ,~ bureau * ~, *. 

SECTION 15. 69.12 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 16. 69.13 of the statutes is renumbered 69.10 and 
amended to read: 

69:10 * * ~, Each * ,~ ~, town and village clerk * #.' ,,;, 

shall collect certificates of ". ~, ,t, stillbirths a,nd deaths * ". 'x' 
that occur in ,,;, 'x' ':. his city, ~, ~, 'x' village or town ". * 'x' 
and aftel" making a copy theJ°eof transmit the original to the reg­
ister of deeds of his cmmty. Each register of deeds and city 
health ojficel"S shall collect and file certificates of births, stillbiJ"ths, 
deaths and manoiages that occur in his cmtnty OJo city as provided 
in section 69.09 and after making a copy thereof tmnsmit the 
ol"iginal to the state loegistmr. 

SECTION 17. 69.14 of the statutes is renumbered 69.11 and 
amended to read: 

69.11 * 'x' 'x' DEPUTY, LOCAL REGISTRARS. * * ,~ Each 
local registrar 'x' ~, 'x' shall, upon assuming the duties of his 
office, appoint a deputy"· ':, ,,;, who shall 'i(' >x' 'x' act in his 
stead under this chapter in case of ,. 'x' ,~ the absence, illness 
or disability of the local registmr. 'J!> 'I' ;,;, The deputy shall 
accept such appointment in writing and shall be subject to all 
rules and regulations governing * #.' ;~ the local registrars 
1tndeJ° thi~ chapter. The state 1"egistra4° shall be notified imme­
diately of the appo\intment of a dep1tty registrar. 

SECTION 18. 69.15 of the statutes is renumbered 69.12 and 
amended to read: 

69.12 The local registrar or his deputy, in each city, ~, ,. 'i(' 

village, and 'I.' ,~ >X' town shall serve as subregistrar for every 
other local registrar ,~ * * for the purpose of receiving still­
birth and death certificates and issuing burial permits. The sub­
registrar shall sign his name with the date on which the certificate 
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* * ,~ was filed with him, in the space beneath the place for 
the signature of the local registrar and forward the certificate 

. at once to the registrar of the district where the stillbirth or death 
occurred * * * and shall receive for S1,&ch service a fee of 10 
cents for each certificate; to be paid by the treasurer of the 
county, upon the certification of the state registrar. If any cer­
tificate * '.t' * is incomplete or unsatisfactory, * ,t, * the 
subregistrar * * ,~ shall withhold issuing the burial or re­
moval permit 'x' * * until the necessary information is ob­
tained, or a satisfactory record furnished. Each subregistrar 
shall be liable to the same penalty for neglect of duty as the local 
registrar. 

SECTION 19. 69.16 of the statutes is renumbered 69.13 and 
amended to read: 

69.13 The registers of deeds and local registrars shall enforce 
* * * this chapter, in their respective districts, under the 
supervision and direction of the state registrar; and shall make 
an immediate report to the state registrar of any violations 
* * 'x' thel'eof coming to their notice by observation or upon 
complaint. 

SECTION 20. 69.17 of the statutes is renumbered 69.19 and 
amended to read: 

69.19 Each physician, midwife and undertaker or funeral di­
l'ector shall before ~, ,~ ;'f practicing as such in any district 
register his or her name, address, and occupation with the 'k, ,~ * 
j'egistm' of deeds of the cot~nty OJ' the health officer of the city 
and shall thereupon be supplied by ;'f * 'x' him with a copy 
of this chapter, together with such rules and regulations as may 
be prepared by the state registrar relative to its enforcement. 

SECTION 21. 69.18 of the statutes is renumbered 69.20 and 
amended to read: 

69.20 '.t' * ,~ In January of each 'x' ~, ~, year, ;'f ,~, * 
the register of deeds or city health officej' shall make a return to 
the state registrar of all physicians and midwives who * * <1.' 

registered * * * during ,~ * ,1' the preceding * 'J.' ,~ 

year, and in certifying names for payment as hereinafter pro­
vided, the state registrar shall not include any physicians or mid­
wives who have not complied with the requirements of this sec­
tion. No fee or other compensation shall be charged by * * >K' 

registers of deeds or city health officejOs to physicians, midwives, 
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funeral directors or undertakers for registering their names 
* * * or making returns thereof to the state registrar. The 
* * ,,~ register of deeds or city health officer shall supply blank 
forms of certificates * 'X' ,~ upon request, and shall carefully 
examine each certificate of birth, stillbirth, death, or marriage 
* * *, when presented for record to see that it has been made 
out in accordance with ,;:, * ~, this chapter, and the instruc­
tions of the state registrar. 

SECTION 22. 69.22 of the statutes is renumbered 69.14 and 
amended to read: 

69.14 The ~, * * register of deeds and city health officer 
shall number and date consecutively the certificates of birth, still­
births, deaths and marriages as he receives them * * ;t, and 
* ,;:, * affix the date when received thereto. 

SECTION 23. 69.19 of the statutes is renumbered 69.42 and 
amended to read: 

69.42 If any certificate of death or stillbirth is incomplete or 
unsatisfactory, it shall be the local registrar's duty to call atten­
tion to the defects in the return and * * ;t, withhold issuing the 
burial or removal permit 'x' * *, until the necessary informa­
tion is obtained or a satisfactory record furnished. 

SECTION 24. 69.20 of the statutes is renumbered 69.43 and 
amended to read: 

69.43 In case the death occurred from some disease that is 
held by the state board of health to be * * * communicable 
and da.ngerous to the public health, no permit for the removal 
or other disposition of the ;t, * 'x' corpse shall be granted by 
the registrar except under * * ~, the conditions * * * pre­
scribed by the state board of health. 

SECTION 25. 69.21 of the statutes is renumbered 69.27 and 
amended to read: 

69.27 If a certificate of birth is incomplete the * * * reg­
ister of deeds or city health officer shall immediately notify the 
parents of the child and require them to supply the missing items 
if they can be obtained. 

SECTION 26. 69.22 of the statutes is created to read: 
69.22 DELAYED REGISTRATION. (1) When no registration of 

any birth has been made within one year after the occurrence 
thereof, the state registrar or the register of deeds of any county 
may accept proof thereof for the purpose of filing a birth certifi-
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cate, and issue certificates of births based on such proofs. Such 
proof shall consist of the following: 

(a) Hospital or doctor's record of such birth accompanied by 
the affidavit of such doctor or custodian of doctor's or hospital 
records, stating that the facts as set forth in such certificate are 
true; or 

(b) The affidavit of parent or parents accompanied by at least 
one document made within 5 years of the date of birth of the 
applicant or 2 documents made more than 5 years prior to the 
date of application, each of which documents shall contain the 
birthdate, birthplace, and one of such proofs showing parentage 
of such applicant, or 

(c) Three pieces of documentary evidence made more .than 5 
years prior to the date of application, each setting forth the birth­
date and birthplace, and one of such proofs showing parentage 
of such applicant. An affidavit shall be accepted only as one of 
the above required proofs. 

(2) The register of deeds, upon completion of such delayed 
registration of birth, shall after making a copy thereof transmit 
the original registration to the state registrar. 

(3) The state registrar shall forward a copy of any delayed 
record filed with him to the register of deeds of the county in 
which the event occurred. 

SEOTION 27. 69.23 of the statutes is renumbered 69.16 and 
amended to read: 

69.16 The local registrar in all cities 'x' ,y, "\ villages and 
towns shall ~, * oK' make and keep a complete and accurate 
copy of each stillbirth oK' ~, 'i.' and death ~, * ,;:, certificate 
received by him, upon a form identical with the original certifi­
cate * ~, 'x,, which copy shall be filed and permanently pre­
served in his office, as the local record, of such stillbirth 'x' ~, "" 

or death * 'x' "", in such manner as directed by the state reg­
istrar. 

SECTION 28. 69.24 and 69.25 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 28a. 69.18 of the statutes is created to read: 
69.18 ORIGINAL OERTIFICATES; TRANSMITTAL; EXCEPTIONS; 

REPORTS. (1) The city health officer and the register of deeds 
shall promptly upon receipt of an original certificate of birth, 
stillbirth, death and marriage make a complete and accurate copy 
of each certificate filed with him upon a form identical with the 
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original certificate for his record and transmit the original to the 
state registrar on or before the seventh day of each month. 

(2) If no births, stillbirths, deaths or marriages occur in any 
month the register of deeds and city health officers shall on or 
before the seventh day of the following month report that fact 
to the state registrar in such manner as the state registrar shall 
direct. 

(3) The city health officer, as to births, stillbirths, deaths and 
marriages occurring> in such city, shall within 5 days of the 
original filing transmit a copy of the original certificate Qf such 
births, stillbirths, deaths and marriages to the register of deeds. 

SECTION 29. 69.24 of the statutes is created to read: 
69.24 FEES. (1) The state registrar, register of deeds, city 

health officer and village clerk, who are authorized to issue certi­
fied copies, as stated in this chapter, shall collect the following 
fees for the search, filing and issuing of certified copies of birth, 
stillbirth, death, marriage and divorce records and for making 
authorized corrections, alterations or additions: 

(a) A fee of 50 cents for the issuance of a certified copy of any 
record previously filed. 

(b) A fee of 50 cents for making authorized corrections, altera­
tions and additions. 

( c ) No fee shall be collected for making such corrections, alter­
ations and additions on records filed before one year pf the date 
on which the event recorded has occurred. 

(d) A fee of 25 cents for a, short form certificate, except that 
such certificate for a person under 18 years of age shall be issued 
free. 

(2) The state registrar or the register of deeds, as the case may 
be, shall collect a fee of $1 for the examination of documentary 
proof and the filing of a delayed record, and in addition thereto 
a fee of 50 cents for the issuance of a certified copy of a delayed 
record. 

(3) The state registrar shall collect a reasonable fee not ex­
ceeding $20 for special searches which may be requested of him to 
adequately meet the cost of such special search. 

(4) (a) For each complete certificate of birth, stillbirth, and 
death forwarded to the register of deeds or the state registrar as 
the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, 
including any copies retained in cities the local registrar shall be 
paid the sum of 25 cents. 
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(b) The state registrar shall annually certify to the county 
clerk of the several counties the number of births, stillbirths and 
deaths registered, with the names of the local registrars and the 
amounts due each at the rates fixed herein for payment by the 
county treasurer. 

SECTION 30. 69.26 of the statutes is renumbered 69.30 (1) and 
amended to read: 

69.30 (1) The physician or midwife in attendance 'x' ,~ * 
1tpOn any birth ~, '.,' ~, shall file a certificate of birth, properly 
and completely filled out, giving all the particulars required by 
* ,y, '.. this chapter with the ~, '." ~, 1'egister of deeds of the 
county in which the birth occurred within 5 days after * 'I.' '.. 

birth, except that in cities such certificate shall be filed with the 
health officer'. All certificates for illegitimate births subsequent 
to October 1, 1907 shall be kept in a separate file and shall be 
subject to public inspection only upon court order, except for 
obtaining proof of heirship. A copy of an illegitimate birth 
record shall be furnished only upon the order of an)r county 
judge or judge of the juvenile court. All 'kc ~, * charges for 
professional services rendered by the physician or midwife in 
attendance upon a birth shall be unlawful if the birth certificate, 
properly filled out, is not reported as herein provided. 

SECTION 31. 69.27 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 69.30 (2) 
and amended to read: 

69.30 (2) If there be no attending' physician or midwife, then 
the father of the child, householder or owner of the premises, 
manager or superintendent of a public or private institution in 
which the birth occurred shall file a satisfactory certificate of 
birth with the ~, * ~, 1"egiste1' of deeds, OJ" city health officer, 
within 5 days as provided in section 69.09. 

SECTION 32. 69.27 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 69.31 and 
amended to read: 

69.31 'I.- ,~ * FOUNDLINGS REPORTED. It shall be the duty 
of anyone finding' an unknown child, to immediately report that 
fact to the '.. ,~ ~, register of deeds of the c01~nty, or city health 
officer where the cpild was found, as p1'ovided in section 69.09; 
such report shall show the sex and color of the child, the date and 
place of finding' the child, and the name of the person or insti­
tution in charge of such child. The town, village or city in which 
the child is found shall be known as the place of legaf birth and 
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the date of birth shall be stated by the person in charge of the 
child as nearly as can be determined and the date so given shall 
be known as the legal date of birth. The person or superintend­
ent of the institution with whom the child is placed for care shall 
give the child a name and shall be responsible for filling out as 
completely as possible the regular form of birth certificate and 
filing it with * ,~ * s1wh register of deeds OJ" the city health 
office1", who shall make a copy for "\' ,~ * his own recMd and 
forward the original to the state board of health ;j' 'Y.' ;j,'. If the 
child should later be identified and a certificate of birth be found 
or obtained, the record provided for by this section shall be de­
stroyed. When foundlings or other children for whom it is im-

'" possible to provide a regular form of birth certificate are adopted, 
it shall be lawful for the adoptive parents to fill out and sign a 
birth record, giving their names as the adoptive parents. 

SEOTION 33. 69.28 of the statutes is renumbered 69.29 (1). 

SEOTION 33a. 69.29 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
69.29 (2) The standard short form certificate of birth shall 

contain only the following information: The name of the per­
son whom it concerns as originally recorded, or as subsequently 
changed pursuant to law, the sex of the person, the date on which 
he or she was born, the name of the town, village or city, and 
county in which he or she was born, and the date when the record 
was filed; no court order shall be required for the issuance of 
this certificate, whether for legitimate or illegitimate births. 

SEOTION 34. 69.29 of the statutes is renumbered 69.32. 

SEOTION 35. 69.30 of the statutes is renumbered 69.28 and 
amended to read: 

69.28 When any certificate of birth of a living child is pre­
sented without a statement of the given name, ,,<, * 'Y.' the 
,., * 'x' registe1" of deeds OJ" city health officer as provided in sec­
tion 69.09 shall make out and deliver to the parents of the child 
a special blank for the supplemental report of the given name of 
the child, which shall be filled out as directed and returned to 
* * * s1wh 1"egister of deeds or city health officer as soon as 
the child ,~ * * is named. The original certificate of birth 
shall not be considered complete until the supplemental report 
is filed or the blank returned with the statement "died un­
named." 
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SECTION 36. 69.31 of the 8tatutes is renumbered 69.44 and 
amended to read: 

69.44 ':(, 'x' '.(, DISPOSITIONS OF DEAD; PERMIT REQ1JISITE.. 

The body of any person whose death occurs in this state shall 
not be interred, deposited in a vault or tomb, cremated, or other­
wise disposed of, until a permit for burial or removal '.. 'x' 'x' 
is issued * >h' '.", and no * ,~ * burial or removal permit 
shall be issued '.f 'x' 'x' until a complete and satisfactory certifi­
cate '.(, ~, * of the death has been filed 'x' * 'Y.< as herein 
;k, '.> * provided. 

SECTION 37. 69.32 of the statutes is renumbered 69.34 and 
amended to read: 

69.34 ~, ~, ~, The certificate of stillbirth shall contain such 
items as the state board of health '.f ~, * determines are nec­
essary 'x' ':. "'. The funeral director or person acting as such 
shall be responsible for filing the certificate before obtaining a 
burial permit, and shall have the items pertaining to the cause 
and conditions of the stillbirth filled in and signed by the physi­
cian or other person attending the birth. In case the birth was 
unattended, the local registrar or the coroner shall state over his 
signature such facts afl can be ascertained about the birth in the 
space so provided. 

SECTION 38'. 69.33 of the statutes is renumbered 69.35. 

SECTIO='J 39. 69.34 of the statutes is renumbered 69.36 and 
amended to read: 

69.36 The personal and statistical particulars '" ~, ~, shall 
be authenticated by the signature of the informant, who may 
be any competent person acquainted with the facts. 

SECTION 40. 69'.35 of the statutes is renumbered 69.37 and 
amended to read: 

69.37 The statement of facts relating to the disposition of the 
body shall be signed by the undertaker or the /t{neral director or 
by the person acting as such 1tndertaker 01' director. 

SECTION 41. 69.36 of the statutes is renumbered 69.38 and 
(1), (2), (3) and (5) thereof are amended to read: 

69.38 (1) The ,)« * * certificate of cleath shall be made and 
signed by the physician '.(, * * last in attendance on the de­
ceased * ;,:, ,I' and shall specify the time in attendance, the 
time he last saw the deceased alive, and the hour '.. '.f * and 
the day at which death occurred. 
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(2) He shall "" * * state the causes of death so as to show 
the course of disease or sequence of causes resulting in death, 
;,:, ", >1:' and the duration of each. 

(3) Indefinite and unsatisfactory terms indicating only symp­
toms of disease or conditions resulting from diseases ,,;, <K' <K' 

are not <x' ~, <K' suftl"cient for issuing a burial or removal permit 
and any certificate containing only such terms * * >K' shall be 
returned to the physician for correction and definition. 

(5) In case of deaths in hospitals, institutions, or away from 
home, the physician shall furnish the information required under 
this head "" 'x' ,?, and shall state where, in his opinion, the dis­
ease was contracted. 

SECTION 42. 69.37 of the statutes is renumbered 69.39. 

SECTION 43. 69.38 of the statutes is renumbered 69.40. 

SECTION 44. 69.39 of the statutes is renumbered 69.41 and 
amended to read: 

69.41 Any coroner * "e, ~, 'Who holds an inquest on the 
body of any deceased person >K' * <K' required for a burial per­
mit, shall state in his certificate the nature of the disease, or the 
manner of death, and if from external causes or violence whether 
"probably" accidental, suicidal 01' homicidal, as determined by 
the inquest j and shall <K' ,,;, 'x' furnish such information as may 
be required by the state registrar to classify the death. 

SECTION 45. 69.40 of the statutes is renumbered 69.45 and (1) 
and . (2) thereof are amended to read: 

69.45 (1) The * * * funeral director, or person acting as 
* .; ", fune1"al director, shall be responsible for obtaining and 
filing the certificate of death with the registrar and securing from 
him a burial or removal permit prior to any disposition of the 
body. 

(2) He shall obtain the personal and statistical particulars 
required from the person best qualified to supply them over the 
signature and address of his informant. He shall then present 
the certificate to the attending physician or other person author­
ized by law to fill out the medical certificate of the cause of death 
and other particulars necessary to complete the record, as speci­
fied in sections * * * 69.35 to 69.41. He shall then state the 
facts required relative to the date and place of burial over his 
signature and "" * * his address, and present the completed 
certificate to the registrar who shall then issue a burial or re­
moval permit. 



870 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CE. 503 

SECTION 46. 69.41 of the statutes is renumbered 69.46 and 
amended to read: 

69.46 If the interment or other disposition of the body is to 
be made in the registration district in which the death occurred, 
the wording of the burial permit may be limited to a statement 
by the registrar ,~ * * over his signature, that a satisfactory 
certificate of death having been filed with him as required by 
law, permission is granted to inter, remove, or otherwise dispose 
of the body of the deceased, stating the name, age, sex, cause of 
death and other necessary details upon the form prescribed by 
the state registrar. 

SECTION 47. 69.42 of the statutes is renumbered 69.47. 

SECTION 48. 69.48 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 49. 69.43, 69.44 and 69.45 of the statutes are consoli­
dated, renumbered 69.48 and amended to read: ' 

69.48 SEXTON'S * ~, ,~ DUTIES. (1) No sexton or person 
in charge of any premises in which interments or cremations are 
made shall inter or cremate or permit the interment or cremation 
of any body 'unless it is accompanied by a burial permit ", * * 
as provided in sections 69.45 and 69.46 or by the certificate pro­
vided [01' in section 69.47. 

(2) * j(' 'x' He shall indorse upon the permit the date of the 
interment, over his signature, and shall retain all such permits 
as the part of his record. 

(3) * * * He shall ,:1 ,~ * keep a record of all interments 
made in the premises under his charge, stating the name of the 
deceased person, place of death, date of burial, and name and 
address of the j(' * '.; f1tneral direct01'. 

SECTION 50. 69.46 and 69.47 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 51. 69.49 of the statutes is created to read: 
69.49 MARRIAGE CERTIFICATES. Except as specifically pro­

vided otherwise in this chapter, the forms, contents, execution, 
returns, delivery, transmission, filing and recording of marriage 
certificates shall be as provided in chapter 245. 

SECTION 52. 69.49 of the statutes is renumbered 69.53 and 
amended to read: 

69.53 (J) Every ,~ 'x' ~, per'son licensed to practice medicine 
and s1lrge1'y in this state attending on or called in to visit a 
patient whom he believes. to be suffering from poisoning from 
lead, phosphorus, arsenic or mercury or their compounds, or from 
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compressed air illness, contracted as a result of the nature of the 
patient's employment, shall send to the >x' * r" state board of 
health >i(' * * a notice, stating the name anclfull postal address 
and place of employment of the patient and the disease from 
which >J(' * 'I.' the patient is suffering. 

(2) If any * * * pe1"son licensed to pmctice medicine and 
sn1"gery fails to comply with * * 'kc this section, he shall be 
liable to a fine not exceeding $10. 

(3) * * >x' The industrial commission >J(, * * shall en­
force '# * ,~ this section, and >J(' * ,;:, it may call upon the 
state and local boards of health for assistance. 

SECTION 53. 69.50, 69.51 and 69.52 of the statutes are consoli­
dated, renumbered 69.52 and amended to read: 

69.52 (1) The clerk of every court having jurisdiction of di­
vorce proceedings shall, within 30 days after January 1 of each 
year, return to the state registrar of vital statistics upon the 
blanks provided for that purpose, statistics relative to each 
* * ;. action for annulment of marriage or divorce brought or 
acted upon in said court during the preceding year. 

(2) Said record shall contain the following items: The record 
number, full name, age, color, and occupation of plaintiff and 
defendant, date and place of marriage, residence of each at time 
of marriage and at time * * ,y, action was brought, date of 
separation, date of filing the action, the alleged * >x' ~, causes 
for annulment or divorce, kind of relief prayed for, manner of 
service of summons, whether or not the * * 'I.' action was con­
tested, date and nature of decree, final disposition of case; 
whether alimony was asked and granted, number of children by 
the marriage, number of children affected by the decree and such 
other information as the state registrar shall determine is neces­
sary and useful to a proper study of divorces in this state. * >x' * 

(3 ).The state registrar shall biennially prepare from said re­
turns, abstracts and tabular statements of the facts relating to 
divorce in each county, and embody them, with the necessary 
analysis, in the regular biennial report of the state board of 
health and vital statistics. 

SECTION 54. 69.53 (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6) of the statutes 
are repealed and 69.53 (3), (7) and (8) are renumbered 69.25 
(1), (2) and (3) and amended to read: 

69.25 (1) Certificates lacking items which ,y, * >x' are deter-
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mined by the city health officer, register of deeds or state regis­
trar to be important shall be considered defective in soo far as 
they fail to contain the specific facts or items demanded by 
"" *~ 'j' thern unless the missing information or facts are ob­
tained to complete the original certificate and in that case the 
facts so obtained shall be considered a part of the original cer­
tificate as though 'x' * 'J« they were contained in the original 
certificate, and said subsequent information relative to said facts 
and information shall be written on the original certificate and 
become a part thereof. 

(2) The city health officer, register of deeds and state registrar 
shall certify to "" ~, * each other all corrections and additional 
information received by 'x' * ,~ thern to complete any original 
certificate received ~, 'x' ~'. 

(3) Whenever there shall be filed with the state registrar of 
vital statistics a certificate of death of any resident of this state, 
who died without the state, the registrar shall * '1' * file the 
original certificate, rnake a copy thereof and tmnsrnit it to the 
register of deeds of the county or the health officer of the city in 
which such deceased person resided ,J« "" * as provided in sec­
tion 69.09, who shall make a proper record of the same. 

SECTION 55. 69.54 of the statutes is renumbered 69.26 and 
amended to read: 

69.26(1) Each physician, midwife, minister, or priest, court 
commissioner, judge of a court of record, justice of the peace or 
other persons acting as informant and filing with the local regis­
trar or the register of deeds, as the case req1tires, certificates of 
births, stillbirths, deaths, and marriages completely and legibly 
made out in ink, shall be entitled to 'x' ~, ,,(, 25 cents for each 
birth, stillbirth, death, and marriage so ,,' ;~ ,~ filed, to be paid 
by the treasurer of the county upon certification by the state 
registrar. 

(2) Only one certificate shall be ,~ ~, * filed for each birth, 
stillbirth, death, and marriage ~, 'x' * and the order of right 
to file the certificate shall be the same as the order of responsibil­
ity for filing as herein given. 

(3) I nforrnants transrnitting defective certificates shall not be 
entitled to payment until the missing information, when possible 
to obtain, is supplied. 

(4) The state registrar shall annually certify to the ,,(, '.(, * 
county plerks of the several counties, the number of births, stiU-
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births, deaths, and marriages ~, 'x' 'x< registered with the names 
of the persons reporting and the amounts due each at the rate 
fixed herein, whereupon the county clerk shall certify such 
amounts to the county tr'6aSt&rer for payment to the persons en­
titled thereto. 

(5) Any person entitled to such fee shall claim and demand 
the same within '.. * "A' 3 years after receipt by the county 
treasurer of the warrant or certificate from the state registrar 
authorizing such payment, and no right to such fee shall exist 
after the expiration of such time. * * '.~ 

SECTION 56. 69.55 of the statutes is renumbered 69.17 and 
amended to read: 

69.17 LOCAL REGISTRAR, TRANSMIT * * * OR.IGINALS TO 
REGISTER OF DEEDS. The local registrar shall, * ~, * within 
5 days after the bt&rial permit has been issued, make for' his own 
file a (complete and accurate) copy of each j~ ,); oK' stillbirth 
and death ~, '.; *; certificate received by him, upon a form 
identical with the original certificate and transmit the * '" 'x' 

OJ'iginal certificate to the register of deeds of his county. 

SECTION 57. 69.56 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 69.21 and 
amended to read: 

69.21 Every register of deeds shall make, file and index 
copies of all certificates of births, stillbirths, deaths, or marriages, 
received by him * 'x' 'J; and "; ~, oY.' properly bind * *; * 
the copies in book form. He shall also make all corrections or 
additions certified to him by the state registrar. 'x' * * 

SECTION 57a. 69.56 (2) and (3) of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 58. 69.57 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 59. 69.58 of the statutes is renumbered 69.15 and 
amended to read: 

69.15 'Ii- 'x< "" REPORTS OF BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS 
TO OTHER LOCAL REGISTRARS. * oY.' * Each register of deeds 
a.nd city h~alth officer shall, on the first day of each j{' '.. * 
month, make an exact copy of all births, stillbirths, marriages 
and deaths recorded 'x< 'x' oK' by him during the previous month, 
whenever the parents of the child born, or the bride or the groom, 
or the deceased person, 'x' * 'x' was resident in any other city 
'x' '.{, *, village or town in this state or in any other state at the 
time of * * 'x< st{ch birth, stillbirth, marriage or death; and 
shall transmit such copies to the * '" * city health officer, 
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register of deeds of the C07mty 01" the registrar of the state in 
which such parents * * *, the bride or the groom, or the de­
ceased, were resident at the time of 'x' '" * the birth, stillbir-bh, 
marriage or death. The registrars '" '" 'x< receiving such 
copies shall record the same in the books kept for recording 
births, stillbirths, marriages and deaths. Such copies shall be 
made upon blanks to be furnished for that purpose by the state 
board of health. 

SECTION 60. 69.59 of the statutes is renumbered 69.50 and 
amended to read: 

69.50 CORRECTION OF MARRIAGE RECORDS; >1(, * *. The cir­
cuit court of any county in which 'x< * '" any marriage is 
legally recorded 'x< * * shall make an order correcting such 
record on proof being made to the satisfaction of the court that 
the record is incorrect in any particular. The officer in charge 
of such record shan record * * * the order or a copy certified 
by the clerk under the seal of the court, and such record shall 
have the same effect as the record of marriage duly returned by 
the proper person. 

SECTION 61. 69.60 of the statutes is renumbered 69.33 and 
amended to read: 

69.33 (1) On being advised pursuant to section 322.05 of the 
adoption of any child whose birth has previously been registered 
or pursuant to section * ,~ * 245.36 of the legitimation of any 
child * * * by the * * >1(, marriage of the parents, the 
state registrar of vital statistics shall * * * file a new birth 
certificate * 'x< >i(' filled out and signed by himself or his author­
ized representative. In * 'x' * this new certificate * * * 
reference shall be made to this section * * * by number 
only. In all other respects the certificate shall be the same as 
other birth certificates and shall contain nothing else to differ­
entiate it therefrom. 

(2) In cases of adoption all the names and statistical particu­
lars entered on a new certificate shall refer to the adoptive par­
ents. * * * The question of legitimacy * '" 'x< shall be 
answered in the affirmative. 

(3) In cases of. legitimation under * * * the names and 
statistical particulars shall be entered as of the date of birth but 
as though the parents were married at that time. * * '" The 
question of legitimacy 'I.' * 'x< shall be answered in the affirm­
ative. 
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(4) All other items not affected by the adoption or legitimation 
shall be copied a.s on the original certificate including the date of 
filing. 

(5) The new certificate shall then be filed in place of the orig­
inal, and the original, together with all correspondence, affida­
vits, court orders, etc. pertaining thereto, shall be filed away 
from all public access. Oopies of or access to these originals or 
any material pertaining thereto shall be obtained only on court 
order or at the discretion of the state registrar. Oopies of the 
new certificate shall be issued under the same laws and rules as 
apply to the issuing of other certificates. 

(6). The state registrar shall send a copy of each * 'i<' ,j« new 
certificate to the register of deeds * * ;(, or city health office 
where a copy of the original was filed. Such register of deeds or 
city health officer and * * ~, state registrar shall file this new 
record. in their regular file, and impound the original which shall 
not be examined except upon court order or request of the state 
registrar. 

(7) Whenever a child shall have been legally adopted by resi­
dents of this state purstw,nt to the laws of any other state,the 
adoptive pare'}tt may file with the state registrar a copy of the 
adoptionproceedings and a copy of the original bi1,th ce1"tificate, 
and thereupon the state registrar shall iss1~e a new cedificate as 
provided by subsections (2) and (5). . 

* ,,;, * (8) This section, as it applies to removing and im­
pOt~nding of original 1'ecords, shall be retroactive in that the 
state registrar may treat all * ,,;, ,y, records j(' * 'x' on file 
since October 1, 1907, in such manner, and so notify the registers 
of deeds and local registrars. 

SEOTION 62. 69.335 of the statutes is created to read: 
69.335 OORREOTION OF BIRTH REOORDS. A person born in this 

state may request the state registrar or the register of deeds of 
the county of his birth, or in cities the health officer of a city of 
his birth, to correct his birth record. Minor corrections in the 
record of his given name, or the spelling of his surname may be 
made upon filing a supplementary report signed by him or his 
parent, guardian, sister or brother. Major corrections of the 
record as to his surname, sex, date and place of birth may be 
made by the state registrar, the register of deeds or city health 
officer only upon filing his affidavit setting forth the corrections' 
to be made and the reasons therefor. All corrections shall be 
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made in red ink on the original record without erasures. On 
the margin of the record the officer shall make date and sign the 
following notation: The corrections entered in red ink on the 
adjoining birth record were made this ................ day of ................... . 
19 ........ by me and are based on (a supplementary report or an 
affida vi t ) . 

(Signed) ............................................................................... . 
State registrar, City health officer or Register of deeds. 

The state registrar, city health officer or the register of deeds 
to whom such requests are made shall promptly notify each other 
of the corrections which have been made; and the other shall 
make and sign the same corrections and notation in red ink on 
his records. Affidavits upon which corrections are based shall 
be permanently filed with the state registrar. 

SECTION 63. 59.51 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
59.51 (7) Register, file and index, as directed by law, all mar­

riages contracted and deaths, ~, ~, ':. births and stillbirths 
occurring in his county. 

SECTION 64. 59.57 (7) and (lIb) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

59.57 (7) For a certified copy of the full record of any mar­
riage, birth, or death, 50 cents; and for a short-form certificate, 
25 cents, with the exceptions stated in * ~, ,Y" chapter 69. 

(lIb) For registering any marriage, birth, stillbi1,th or death 
certificate, when recorded into regular bound volumes, or filed 
in special filing cases, securely locked, ,~ ~, ,Y" 25 cents ~, ~, ~, 

to be paid by the county. 

SECTION 6.5. 140.07 (4) (f) of the statutes is amended to read: 
140.07 (4) (f) Promote efficient registration of marriages, 

births, stillb1:1'ths and deaths * * '.i' 

SECTION 66. 245.24 (4) of the statutes is created to read: 
245.24 (4) When a marriage is entered into outside of this state 

and either of the parties resides in Wisconsin, they may file their 
certificate of marriage with the register of deeds or city health 
officer, and thereafter that certificate shall be filed, forwarded 
and recorded as though the marriage had occurred in this state. 

SECTION 67. 245.25 of the statutes is amended to read: 
245.25 The marriage certificates marked "duplicate" and 

"triplicate," duly signed, shall be given by the officiating person 
to the persons married by him; and the certificate marked" orig-
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inal," legibly and completely filled out with unfading ink, shall 
be returned by such officiating person, or, in the case of a mar­
riage ceremony performed without an officiating person, then 
by the parties to the marriage contract, or either of them to the 
,,~ ~, ,~ registel' of deeds of the c01lnty in which said marriage 
was performed, 01' if pe}"fm"med in a city, then to the city health 
officeT within 3 days after the date of said marriage. The mar­
riage license shall be retained by the person who solemnizes the 
marriage, or in case of a marriage performed without an officiat­
ing person, by the parties to the marriage contract, or either of 
them, to be prima facie evidence of authority to perform the 
marriage ceremony. 

SECTION 68. 245.29 of the statutes is amended to read: 
245.29 Every officiating person, or persons marrying without 

the presence of an officiating person, as provided by '.(, * * 
section 245.12 (2), who shall neglect or refuse to transmit the 
original certificate of any marriage solemnized by him or them, 
to the ~, ~, 'x' register of deeds of the C01lnty or the city health 
office}" as p}"ovided in section 69.09 3 days after the date of such 
marriage, shall be fined the sum of not to exceed $200. 

SECTION 69. 322.02 (1) of the statutes is amended by substi­
tuting the section number "69.33" for the section number 
"69.60" where it appears in that subsection. 

SECTION 70. 328.09 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

328.09 (1) .RECORD OF BIRTHS, S TIL L B I R T H S , 
DEATHS AND MARRIAGES. The record of any marriage, 
birth, stillbirth or death kept in the office of any register of deeds 
01' city health office}" or in the state bureau of vital statistics shall 
be received as presumptive evidence of the marriage, birth, still­
birth or death so recorded. 

(2) Any church, parish or baptismal record, and any record of 
a physician or a person authorized to solemnize marriages, in 
which record are preserved the facts relating to any birth, still­
birth, marriage or death, including the names of the persons, 
dates, places and other material facts, may be admitted as prima 
facie evidence of any fact aforesaid. But such record must be 
produced by its proper custodian and be supported by his oath 
that it is such a record as it purports to be and is genuine to the 
best of his knowl(?dge and belief. 
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SECTION 71. 348.35 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 72. 352.52 of the statutes is renumbered 69.55 and 
the section heading is amended to read as follows: "PENALTIES 
FOR VIOLATING THIS CHAPTER". 

SECTION 73. This act shall take effect July 1, 1943. 

Approved July 9, 1943. 

No. 613, A.] [Published July 10, 1943. 

CHAPTER 504. 

AN ACT to create 20.05 (8') of the statutes, relating to expenses 
incident to investment of state funds, and making an appro­
priation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: ' 

20.05 (8) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.05 (8) EXPENSE OF MAKING INVESTMENTS. Such 

sums as may be necessary for payment of the cost of postage, 
insurance and other expenses incident to the purchase or sale of 
bonds purchased for the general fund under section 14.67. 

Approved July 9, 1943. 

No. 640, A.] [Published JUly 10, 1943. 

CHAPTER 505. 

AN ACT to amend 274.01,274.09 (2) and 274.33 (2) of the stat­
utes, relating to appeals to the supreme court. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, r'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 274.01 of the statutes is amended to read: 
274.01 Except as otherwise specially provided, the time with-

in which a writ of error may be issued or an appeal taken to 
obtain a review by the supreme court of any judgment or order 
in any civil action or special proceeding in a court of record is 
limited to 6 months from the date of the entry of such judgment 
or order, but if the person against whom a judgment is rendered 


